

OTTAWA COUNTY WATER RESOURCES COMMISSIONER

NOTICE OF LETTING

SEVEY DRAIN

DATE: Tuesday, May 23, 2023

TIME: 11:00 a.m.

LOCATION: Ottawa County Water Resources Commissioner's Office

12220 Filmore Street, Conference Room E

West Olive, MI 49460

QUESTIONS: (616) 301-7888

The Ottawa County Water Resources Commissioner will meet on the above date, time and location to receive construction bids for the Sevey Drain. Bids will then be opened and publicly announced.

The Sevey Drain project will be let in 1 section(s) as follows, each section having the length, average depth and width as set forth:

Sevey Drain is approximately 3.20 miles and includes the open channel drain, with an average depth of 5-feet and an average bottom width of 2-feet. The following items will be required, and a contract let for the same:

Major items of work include installing 365 square yards of riprap shore stabilization, 3,765 linear feet of open channel excavation, 3,015 linear feet of selective clearing, grubbing and snagging, install of 41 linear feet of 24-inch RCP storm sewer, coring an existing manhole, pavement restoration, install 3 each log vanes and all related work.

This Notice of Letting, the plans, specifications and bid proposal shall be considered a part of the Contract. The Contract will be let in accordance with the Contract Documents. Bids will be made and received in accordance with these documents. Contract Documents and Bid Documents may be obtained and examined by interested parties beginning at 8:00 AM on Tuesday, May 2nd, 2023 by going to the Ottawa County Water Resources Commissioner's website https://www.miottawa.org/departments/drain/ OR on the Land & Resource Engineering (LRE) website Planroom https://lremi.com/planroom/. Hard copies can be obtained at the office of LRE, 2121 3 Mile Rd NW, Walker, MI, 49544 or the Office of the Ottawa County Water Resources Commissioner at 12220 Filmore Street, Room 141, West Olive, MI 49460, Telephone (616)-994-4530.

A non-refundable payment of Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) will be required for each set of Bidding Documents. An additional charge of Ten dollar (\$10) will be required for sending out Bidding documents.

A mandatory pre-bid meeting will be held at 3:00 PM Tuesday, May 9th, 2023 at the Office of the Ottawa County Water Resources Commissioner: 12220 Fillmore Street, Room 141, West Olive, MI

49460. Ottawa County Water Resources and LRE will be present to discuss the project. Bidders are required to attend this meeting.

Each proposal shall be accompanied by a certified check or bid bond by a recognized surety in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total of the base price made out to Sevey Drain. After the time of opening, no bid may be withdrawn for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days.

The Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder giving adequate security for the performance of the work and meeting all conditions represented in the Instructions to Bidders. The Contract completion date and the terms of payment will be announced at the time and place of letting. If no satisfactory bids are received, we reserve the right to reject any and all bids and to adjourn to a time and location as we shall announce.

The following is a description of the several tracts or parcels of lands constituting the Sevey Drain Drainage District:

Allendale Township, T07N, R14W, Ottawa County, Michigan:

Section 26 – The N 3/4 of the W 1/2 of the E 1/2 and the SW 1/4 and the E 660 feet of the N 660 feet of the NW 1/4

Section 27 - The S 1/2 and the W 3/4 of the S 1/2 of the NW 1/4

Section 28 – The E 3/4 and N 1/2 of the SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4

Contractors shall direct all questions to the project engineer, Drew Stoffel P.E., of Land & Resource Engineering, (616) 301-7888 or stoffel@lremi.com.

Joe Bush Ottawa County Water Resources Commissioner